## CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen

## RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF FISCAL TECHNICIAN III LORETTA E. EMERSON

## The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- WHEREAS, Loretta E. Emerson has been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord for over 33 years within its Police Department. Loretta began her career with the Department in 1985 as a Complaint Clerk. Over the course of her career Loretta Emerson also held positions including Clerk Typist, Senior Clerk, and finally the position of Fiscal Technician III, which she held until her retirement; and
- WHEREAS, Loretta E. Emerson has been active member of numerous committees and teams to include the Continuous Improvement Team for Purchasing and Accounts Payable, Joint Loss Management Committee, Health Benefits Review Team, and the Awards Review Committee; and
- **WHEREAS**, Loretta E. Emerson has played an integral role in the success of the Department's National Night Out events, Concord Regional Crimeline, Concord Police Department History Team, and the Concord Police Benevolent Association; and
- **WHEREAS**, In 1998 and 2017, Loretta E. Emerson received the Concord Police Department's Civilian of the Year Award becoming the only employee of the Department to have received this award on two separate occasions; and
- **WHEREAS**, Loretta E. Emerson's dedication and loyalty to the Concord Police Department and City of Concord are without question; and
- WHEREAS, Loretta E. Emerson's work ethic, determination, energy and dedication have time and time again benefited the City of Concord and the Concord Police Department, whether it was through her participation in police officer hiring processes, involvement in charitable undertakings, or her willingness to assist other Department personnel whenever needed.
- *NOW*, *THEREFORE*, *BE IT RESOLVED* by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of service from Loretta E. Emerson to the City of Concord.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Loretta E. Emerson will truly be missed by the City Council, City Administration, Concord Police Department and the entire Concord Community, and we extend our best wishes to her and her family during her retirement.